Capacity

+5%

+2%

+2%
P2P (inorganic)

P2P (organic)

Network Airlines

9.5% Total growth Organic growth 7%

P2P

13%

7%

Network
Airlines

6%

8%

Landings ASK

P2P*
(organic)

12%

Network Airlines
(organic)

5%

P2P*
(organic)

23%

Network Airlines
(organic)

4%

* incl. Eurowings and  Brussels Airlines

 Growth through Air Berlin insolvency

Status: February 2018

IFRS 15 will structurally improve the Adj. EBIT margin by around 0.4 pts.
Profit & Loss effect of IFRS 15

Page 26

Structural improvement of Adj. EBIT margin around 0.4 pts.

• IFRS 15 relates to the accounting of revenues arising from contracts with customers

• Netting of revenues and related expenses required in some cases (e.g. ticket related taxes)

C
o

n
te

x
t

E
ff

e
c

t
o

n
 L

u
ft

h
a

n
s
a

 G
ro

u
p

P&L

IFRS 15 will be applied prospectively, thus no adjustment for previous years will be made.
A note in the appendix of the 2018 Annual Accounts will quantify the like for like development.

Revenues and costs:

► Both reduced in absolute terms

► RASK (c. –8%); CASK (c. –10%)

► EBIT remains unaffected,
thus higher EBIT Margin

Appendix
- financial figures Q4 / FY 2017 -

Fuel costs expected 700m EUR above previous year
Fuel forecast and sensitivities FY 2018

Page 28

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110

As of 23 February 2018   1 incl. fuel hedging and into-plane charge   2 Incl. Brussels Airlines
3 Incl. inorganic growth indication

Lufthansa Group fuel expenses after hedging (in bn EUR)

FY 172 FY 183 Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18

Fuel hedging level 78% 74% 79% 77% 76% 64%

Exp.volume (m tons) 10.2 11.0 2.4 2.9 3.0 2.7

Jet fuel price  (USD/t)1 578 658 647 661 659 665

EUR/USD (forward) 1.13 1.23 1.23 1.23 1.23 1.23

Brent forward (USD/bbl) 55 66 67 66 65 64

1.4 1.3
1.6 1.4 1.6

1.3 1.3 1.2

5.2

5.9

2018e

2017e

Lufthansa Group price curve for 2018

Market price in USD/barrel

P
ri
c
e
 p

a
id

 i
n

 U
S

D
/b

a
rr

e
l

Hedging result

Hedging result

Market price:   67 USD/bbl
LH price:   61 USD/bbl
Hedging result   :   +  6 USD/bbl

LH price 2018
Market price

Sensitivities
(deviating oil price)

6.2 (+20%)
6.0 (+10%)
5.6 (- 10%)
5.3 (- 20%)

Revenue increases faster than absolute costs in Q4 and FY 2017
Operating costs and revenues

Page 29

Lufthansa Group (in m EUR) Q4 ‘17 vs. Q4 ‘16 FY ‘17 vs. FY ‘16

Total revenue 8,818 +13.2% 35,579 +12.4%

Other operating income 635 -0.5% 2,382 +4.5%

Total operating income 9,453 +12.2% 37,961 +11.9%

Operating expenses 8,595 +1.4% 34,808 +9.6%

Non-fuel operating expenses 7,302 +0.2% 29,576 +10.1%

Cost of materials and services 4,783 +12.8% 19,013 +11.1%

Fuel expenses 1,293 +8.7% 5,232 +7.1%

Fees and charges 1,567 +15.0% 6,357 +10.8%

Staff costs 1,716 -19.5%1 8,172 +11.1%1

Depreciation 592 +21.8% 2,052 +16.0%

Other operating expenses 1,504 -7.2% 5,571 +1.0%

Result from equity investments 17 +20 157 +72

EBIT 875 +930 3,310 +1,035

Adjustments -462 -592 -337 +186

Adjusted EBIT 413 +338 2,973 +1,221

1 includes 582m EUR one-off gain from pilot agreement ratified in 12/2017

Free cash flow increases strongly despite higher capex
Cash flow statement

Page 30

Lufthansa Group (in m EUR) FY ‘17 vs. FY ‘16

EBT (earnings before income taxes) 3,187 +939

Depreciation & amortization (incl. non-current assets) 2,009 +189

Net proceeds from disposal of non-current assets -37 +1

Result of equity investments -157 -72

Net interest 195 -23

Income tax payments/reimbursements -385 -331

Significant non-cash-relevant expenses / income -721 +316

Change in trade working capital 259 +399

Change in other assets / liabilities 685 +371

Operating cash flow 5,035 +1,789

Capital expenditure (net) -2,782 -674

Free cash flow 2,253 +1,115

Cash and cash equivalents as of 31.12.171 1,218 +80

Current securities 2,551 -130

Total Group liquidity 3,769 -50

FY 2017 FY 2016

3.2

FY 2015

3.4

FY 2014

2.0

FY 2013

3.3

5.0

Operating Cash flow

2.3

FY 2017 FY 2016

1.1

FY 2015

0.8

FY 2014

-0.3

FY 2013

1.3

Free Cash flow

FY 2017 FY 2016

2.1 2.2

FY 2015

2.6 2.6

FY 2014

2.3
2.8

FY 2013

2.0
2.5

3.0 2.8

Net invest Gross invest

1 Excluding fixed-term deposits with terms from three to twelve months (2017: 179 m EUR, 2016: 118 m EUR)

Positive RASK development despite high growth in most regions
Operating KPIs Passenger Airlines

Page 31

Total Q4 '17 FY '17

Number of flights +14.7% +10.6%

ASK +15.7% +12.7%

RPK +17.2% +15.2%

SLF +1.0pts. +1.8pts.

Yield -1.1% -0.7%

Yield ex currency +1.8% +0.4%

RASK -0.3% +0.9%

RASK ex currency +2.3% +1.9%

CASK incl. fuel -1.6% -1.6%

CASK ex currency ex fuel +0.7% -0.4%

Europe Q4 '17 FY '17

ASK +22.9% +19.0%

RPK +25.6% +22.2%

SLF +1.7pts. +2.0pts.

Yield +0.3% -2.4%

Yield ex currency +1.7% -1.6%

North America -0.6% +1.0%

South America +6.7% -0.2%

Asia/Pacific Q4 '17 FY '17

ASK +5.0% +2.1%

RPK +6.9% +5.8%

SLF +1.4pts. +3.0pts.

Yield -2.6% -0.4%

Yield ex currency +0.6% +1.2%

Americas Q4 '17 FY '17

ASK +9.1% +6.5%

RPK +9.8% +8.3%

SLF +0.5pts. +1.4pts.

Yield -3.8% -0.6%

Yield ex currency +0.6% +0.6%

Middle East/Africa Q4 '17 FY '17

ASK +42.3% +43.6%

RPK +46.4% +48.1%

SLF +2.2pts. +2.4pts.

Yield -14.4% -9.5%

Yield ex currency -9.9% -8.2%

Group revenue and currency impact
FY 2017 vs. FY 2016

Page 32

Currency: -1.3%

28,399

7,180

FY 2017

-320 Volume: +8.6% 647

Price: +2.6%

2,092
Brussels Airlines: +5.3%

1,319

FY 2016

6,999

24,661

∑ Group revenue (+12.4%) ∑ 31,660 ∑ 35,579

Currency influence on EBIT (in m EUR)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY (YTD)

-39 34 -73 +77 -1

in m EUR

Traffic revenue (+15.2%)

Other revenue (+2.6%)

Fuel cost development
FY 2017 vs. FY 2016

Page 33

+831 Brussels Airlines 5,232
+285

FY 2017

Hedging

-838

Currency
-125

Price

FY 2016

+194
4,885

Volume

Hedging result by quarter (in m EUR)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY  (YTD)

2016 -336 -235 -219 -115 -905

2017 -30 -63 -29 +55 -67

Change versus previous year

in m EUR

347

Adjusted EBIT and one-off effects
Quarterly results 2016-2017

Page 34

 in m EUR Q1 Q2  Q3 Q4  6M 9M Full Year

Adjusted EBIT 2016 -53 582 1,148 75 529 1,677 1,752

Strikes 0 0 0 -100 0 0 100

Adjusted EBIT ex one-off factors -53 582 1,148 175 529 1,677 1,852

Adjusted EBIT 2017 25 1,017 1,518 413 1,042 2,560 2,973

One-off effects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjusted EBIT ex one-off factors 25 1,017 1,518 413 1,042 2,560 2,973

EBIT and Adjusted EBIT per quarter 2017

Page 35

in m EUR Q1 Q2  Q3 Q4  6M 9M FY

EBIT 16 1,015 1,404 875 1,031 2,435 3,310

   pension changes +32 0 +9 -592 +32 +41 -551

   book gains / losses on asset disposals -23 -5 -6 -3 -28 -34 -37

   impairments / badwill 0 +7 +111 +133 +7 +118 +251

Adj. EBIT 25 1,017 1,518 413 1,042 2,560 2,973

   interest on liquidity +178

   taxes (25% lump sum) -872

   cost of capital -858

EACC 1,758

   average capital employed 20,441

   WACC 4.2%

ROCE (after tax) 12.8%

Adj. ROCE (after tax) 11.6%

EBIT and Adjusted EBIT per quarter 2016

Page 36

in m EUR Q1 Q2  Q3 Q4  6M 9M FY

EBIT -49 567 1,812 -55 518 2,330 2,275

   pension changes 0 0 -721 +43 0 -721 -678

   book gains / losses on asset disposals -5 -37 -7 +11 -42 -49 -38

   impairments / badwill +1 +52 +64 +76 +53 +117 +193

Adj. EBIT -53 582 1,148 75 529 1,677 1,752

   interest on liquidity +64

   taxes (25% lump sum) -585

   cost of capital -937

EACC 817

   average capital employed 19,533

   WACC 4.8%